

**HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF FEBRUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE K.LAKSHMAN
AND
THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE B.R.MADHUSUDHAN RAO
FAMILY COURT APPEAL (FCA) NO: 60 OF 2017**

Between:

Doli @ Narala Mangamma, Manga, W/o. Raj Kumar.

Appellant/Request

AND

Doli Raj Kumar, S/o. Mysaiah, Occ: Private School Teacher, R/o. H.No.21-11, Bagawanthamwada, Near Railway Over Bridge, Mancherial, Mancherial Mandal, Adilabad District.

Respondent

Appeal Under Section 19 of the Family Courts Act praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed herein, the High Court may be pleased to set aside the order and decree passed by the Principal Senior Civil Judge at Mancherial, Adilabad District dated 6.4.2016 in O.P.NO.63 of 2010 in granting divorce by dissolving the marriage between the petitioner and the respondent.

The Appeal coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Appeal and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 27.04.2022 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S. SURENDER REDDY, Advocate for the appellant, Sri P. PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate for the Respondent and the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Perusal of the record would reveal that marriage of the appellant with the respondent was performed on 04.11.1995. They were blessed with two daughters. According to learned counsel appearing for the appellant and respondent, elder daughter is with the respondent and she is prosecuting MBBS and younger daughter is with appellant and she is prosecuting Law.

As on the date of filing the aforesaid O.P.No.63 of 2010 respondent was 46 years and appellant was 44 years. Now they are 62 and 60 years respectfully.

In the light of the same we are of the view that there is element of settlement.
Therefore, we are intending to interact with appellant, respondent and their children.

List on 24.02.2026 at 01.30 p.m. in the chambers, for appearance of the
appellant, respondent and their children.

SD/-K.BHAVANI SWAMY
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Doli Raj Kumar, S/o. Mysaiah, Occ: Private School Teacher, R/o. H.No.21-11, Bagawanthamwada, Near Railway Over Bridge, Mancherial, Mancherial Mandal, Adilabad District (by SPAD)
2. One CC to Sri S. SURENDER REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One CC to Sri P. PRABHAKAR REDDY, Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two spare copies.

HIGH COURT

**KL, J
&
BRMR, J**

DATED:10.02.2026

LIST ON 24.02.2026

ORDER

FCA.No.60 of 2017

DIRECTION

